ORDINANCE #28

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE ENACTED SEPTEMBER 3, 1973 ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE DEFINING CERTAIN WORDS, MAKING IT UNLAW FUL TO INSTALL, USE OR MAINTAIN A HOLDING TANK FOR SEWAGE WASTES WITHOUT A PERMIT, ESTABLISHING PERMIT FEES AND THE METHOD OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT AND LIMITING THE LIFE OF THE PERMIT, ESTABLISHING CERTAIN STANDARDS OF CONSTRUCTION AND CAPACITY FOR HOLDING TANKS, REQUIRING LIGHT OR SOUND WARNING DEVICES WHICH ARE ACTIVATED ACCORDING TO THE LEVEL OF SEWAGE, FOR BIDDING THE FILLING OF HOLDING TANKS BEYOND 7/8 OF CAPACITY, PROVIDING FOR VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES AND FOR SUSPENSION OF PERMITS AND PROVIDING FOR SEVER ABILITY" BY ADDING A SECTION THERETO REQUIRING THAT THE COLLECTION AND TRANSPORTATION OF SEWAGE FROM LICENSED HOLDING TANKS BE DONE UNDER THE DIRECTION AND CONTROL OF THE TOWNSHIP.

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Supervisors of Milford Township that the Ordinance enacted September 4, 1973 and entitled "An Ordinance Defining Certain Words, Making it Unlaw ful to Install, Use or Maintain a Holding Tank for Sewage Wastes Without a Permit, Establishing Permit Fees and the Method of Application for a Permit and Limiting the Life of the Permit, Establishing Certain Standards of Construction and Capacity for Holding Tanks, Requiring Light or Sound Warning Devices Which are Activated According to the Level of Sewage, forbidding the Filling of Holding Tanks Beyond 7/8 of Capacity, Providing for Violations and Penalties and For Suspension of Permits and Providing for Severability" is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION I. There is hereby added to the said Ordinance a Section 6A to read as follows:

"SECTION 6A. The collection and transportation of all sewage from any improved property utilizing a holding tank shall be done solely by or under the direction and control of the Township, and the disposal thereof shall be made only at such site or sites as may be approved by the Department of Environmental Resources of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania."

SECTION II. In all respects the said Ordinance is ratified and confirmed.

This Ordinance shall be come effective July 1, 1975.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this First day of July, A.D., 1975 by the corporate authorities of the Township of Milford Township

TOWN SHIP OF Milford Township
Ву
Melvin M Bauman, Chairman
Attest:
Clarence H Huber, Secretary